
C&M No. 44-20-0169/ FILE NOS 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE AND APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

TRUSTEE 


Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you 
are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active militarv duty as a 
member ofthe Texas National Guard or the Na.tional Guard of another state or as a member 
of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of 
the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Sender is: Codilis & 
Moody, P.C., 400 North Sam Houston Parkway East, Suite 900A, Houston, Texas 77060 

INSTRUMENT BEING FORECLOSED AND MORTGAGE SERVICER INFORMATION 

Deed of Trust dated February 19,2019 and recorded under.Clerk's File No. 2019004290, in the real property records 
of LffiERTY County Texas, with Nicole B Juarez, an unmarried woman as Grantor(s) and Mortgage Electronic 
Registration Systems, Inc., as beneficiary, as nominee for Mid America Mortgage, Inc., its successors and assigns 
as Original Mortgagee. 

Deed of Trust executed by Nicole B Juarez, an unmarried woman securing payment of the indebtedness in the 
original principal amount of $225,834.00 and obligation therein described including but not limited to the 
promissory note and all modifications, renewal and extensions of the promissory note (the "Note") executed by 
Nicole B Juarez. AmeriHome Mortgage Company, LLC is the current mortgagee (the "Mortgagee") of the Note and 
Deed of Trust or Contract Lien. 

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the 
Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code <i 1.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is 
authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above 
referenced loan. Cenlar FSB is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for the Mortgagee. Cenlar FSB, is representing the 
Mortgagee, whose address is: Attn: BK Department, 425 Phillips Blvd, Ewing, NJ 08618. 

Legal Description: 
LOT TWO (2), BWCK THREE (3), OF KIRBY WOODS, SECTION TWO (2), AN ADDITION IN THE 
JAMES MCCOY SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 310, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE 
MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 8, PAGE 164, OF THE MArDRE~OnSOOFA 
LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS <II : I o'dock _-'_...I-_....,M 

SALE INFORMATION FEB 20 2020 
Date of Sale: 04/0712020 Earliest Tim; Sale Will Begin: 10:00 AM cc~';JJ;:55tPCmY' TE.XAS 

Sf ~E"UTY 
Location of Sale: The place of the sale shall be: LIBERTY County Courthouse, Texas at the following 
location: On the front steps of the south side of the Liberty County Courthouse 1923 Sam Houston, or if the 
preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's 
Court 

TERMS OF SALE 

A default has occurred in the payment of said herein referenced indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and 
the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer has requested the hereinafter appointed Substitute Trustee to sell said 
property to the highest bidder for cash and to distribute or apply the proceeds of said sale in accordance with the 
terms of said Deed of Trust. 

The Sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, except that Mortgagee's bid may be by 
credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the 
mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part 
of the property. Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "AS IS," 

44-20-0169 ~ 1111111111111111 1111111111111111111111111111 
LIBERTY 4719124 

http:225,834.00


"WHERE IS" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if 

any, provided for under the Deed of Trust. 


The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above, or within three (3) hours after that time. If the sale is set aside 

for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have 

no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney. 


THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE 

PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF 

SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF 

THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 


WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 

51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESJGNATE Tommy Jackson, Ron 

Harmon, Margie Allen, Kyle Barclay, Evan Press, Amy Bowman, Reid Ruple, !(athleen Adkins, Julian 

Perrine, Kinney Lester, Cary Coren blum, Joshua Sanders, Kristopher Holub, Dylan Ruiz, Angie Uselton, 

Thomas Delaney, Danya Gladney, Aaron Demuth, Codilis & Moody, P.C., or Auction.com, as Substitute 

Trustee. 


The address for the Substitute Trustee for purposes of Section 51.0075(e) of the Texas Property Code is: 

Codilis & Moody, P.e. 

400 N. Sam Houston Pkwy E, Suite 900A 

Houston, TX 77060 

(281) 925-5200 

Executed on 02/1812020. 

lsI Angela K. Walter SHOT No. 24110505, Attorney at Law 
Codilis & Moody, P.e. 
400 N. Sam Houston Pkwy Suite 900A 
Houston, TX 77060 
(281) 925-5200 

Posted and filed b~~4 ~~.A.Y , 
Printed Name: / £> MHI f d,.. 4-. ({)6/\ 

C&M No. 44-20-0169 

http:Auction.com


TS No,: 2020·001 56·TX 
20-000184·613 

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale 

Assert and protect your rights as a member of tbe armed forces of tbe UNted Stlte. Ifyou are or 
your spouse ill serving on active miHtarv duty, induqing active military duty as a member of the 
Texas National Guard or tbe National Guard of apotber state or as a member of a reserve 
compoDent oftbe armed forces oftbe United States. please send written :lOtice oftbe active duty FILED!, 
military service to the sender of this notice immediately. at ID: , 5 o'clock _~t1.,",-_---lM 

1. Date, Time and Place of Sale. FEB 20 2020 
Date: 04/07/2020 LEE H CHAMBERS 

Time: The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time 
COlli,.... C~RTY. COUPfTY. TEXAS
IlY~~OEPUTY 

Place: 	 SOUTH SIDE OF THE COURTHOUSE-1923 SAM HOUSTON-AS THE FRONT 
STEPS OF THE COURTHOUSE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS 
PROPERTY CODE AS THE PLACE WHERE FORECLOSURE SALES ARE TO 
TAKE PLACE ORAS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Property Address: 118 OAKDALE, LIBERTY, TX 77575 

2, Terms of Sale: The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant 
to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more 
parcels and/or to sell all OT only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51,009 of the Texas Property 
Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, 'without any express OT implied 
warranties, except as to the warranties of title, ifany, provided for under the deed of trust. Any 
conveyance of the property is subject to all matters of record affecting the property. 

3. Instrument to be Foreclosed: The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed ofTrust or Contract Lien 
dated 10/1212005 and recorded 1012012005 in Document 2005014903 , real property records of Liberty 
County, Texas, with JASON PARKS AND BRANDY PARKS grantor(s) ad AMERICA '8 
MONEYLINE, INC as Lender, DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, AS TRUSTEE 
POR SAXON ASSET SECURmES TRUST 2005-4, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET BACKED 
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-4 as Beneficiary, 

4. Appointment of Substitute Trustee: 1n accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076. the 
undersigned authorized agent for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents 
does name and appoint AMY BOWMAN, REID RUPLE. KATHLEEN ADKINS, EVAN PRESS, CARY 
CORENBLUM, MARIEL MARROQUIN, JIM DOLENZ, PAULETIE MCCRARY, JOSHUA 
SANDERS, KRISTOPHER HOLUB, JULIAN PERRINE, KINNEY LESTER, TOMMY JACKSON, 
RON HARMON, TIFFANY BEGGS, MARGIE ALLEN OR KYLE BARCLAY, Substitute Trustee to act 
under and by virtue ofsaid Deed of Trust. 

S. Obligation Se£ured: Deed ofTrust or Contract Lien executed by JASON PARKS AND BRANDV 
PARKS, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of $68,000.00, and 
obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note; and all mooifications, 
renewals and extensions ofthe promissory note. DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY 
AMERICAS, AS TRUSTEE FOR SAXON ASSET SECURITIES TRUST 20054, MORTGAGE 
LOAN ASSET BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-4 is the current mortgagee of the note and 
deed of trust or comract lien. 

Vers;on I I TX NOS 02J7 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111 Page I of) 

4719345 

http:68,000.00


TS No.: 2020-00156-TX 
20-000 184-673 

Notice of [Substitute) Trustee Sale 

6. Default: A default has occurred in the payment of indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and 
the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness. 

7. Property to be sold: The property to be sold is described as follows: 

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 3 OF WHlTflNGTON SIJBDIVISION, AN ADDITION IN THE B C 
FRANKLIN SURVEY, A-196, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR 
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 1, PAGE 120 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF 
LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS 

8. Mortgage Servieer Information: The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by 
virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas 
Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any 
resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the property referenced above. PHH Mortgage Corporation, as 
Mortgage Servicer. is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is: 

CIO PHH Mortgage Corporation 

1 Mortgage Way 
Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 

Phone: 877-744-25<l6 

f 
( 

Pagel 00 



TS No.: 2020-001 56-TX 
20-000184·673 

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale 

9. Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled 
only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the 
Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney. . 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE 
OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUmORIZED 
AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

Date: February 14,2020 

Stephanl urlock, Laterri Thompkins, Carnisha Scott, Iman Walcott, Tanesha Humphrey, 

Claire Buxton - Attorney or Authorized Agent ofThe Mortgagee or Mortgage Ser'licer 


CIO Power Default Services, Inc. 

Northpark Town Center 

1000 Abernathy Rd NE; Bldg 400, Suite 200 

Atlanta, GA 30328 

Telephone: 855-427-2204 

Fax: 866-960-8298 


---r-~U&vL.~ 
AMY BOWMAN. ~ID RUPLE,:rHiEEN ADKINS, EVAN PRESS, CARY 

CORENBLUM, MARIEL MARROQUIN, JIM DOLENZ, PAULETIE MCCRARY, JOSHUA 

SANDERS, KRISTOPHER HOLUB, JULIAN PERRINE, KThINEY LESTER,JOMMY 

JACKSON, RON HAR.l\10N, TIFFANY BEGGS, MARGIE ALLEN OR KYLE BARCLAY 

'Substitute Trustee(s) 

CIO AVT Title Services, LLC 

5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230 

Houston, TX 77056 


POWER DEFAULT SERVICES, INC. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR 
ATfEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE USED FOR 
THAT PURPOSE . 

.-- d Certificate of Posting 
I am~ni!p<ktzR whose address is cloAVTTitle Services, LI.C, AVTTIue Services, LLC, 5117 Richmond 
Avenue, SUiteJO, Houston, TX 7056. I declare under penalty of perjury th.t on :2.-:;"D -..A~ I filed this Noti« of 
Forcclosure Sale al the office of the Libeny County Clerk and caused il to be posted at the location dlre6d by Ihe Liberty County 
Commissioners Court. 

Versioo l.l TX NOS 0217 Pag.301'3 


